# 504312511 04/07/2017

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4359193

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ITE, LLC	01/09/2013

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TERVIS TUMBLER COMPANY	
Street Address:	201 TRIPLE DIAMOND BLVD.	
City:	NORTH VENICE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	34275	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15481636

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)751-1142

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-567-2010

Email:dmbrown@crbcp.comCorrespondent Name:CAESAR RIVISE, PCAddress Line 1:1635 MARKET STREET

Address Line 2: 12TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-2212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	T1165/20111
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BARRY A. STEIN
SIGNATURE:	/Barry A. Stein/
DATE SIGNED:	04/07/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=T116520111 Assignment from ITE to Tervis#page1.tif source=T116520111 Assignment from ITE to Tervis#page2.tif

PATENT 504312511 REEL: 041932 FRAME: 0969

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, ITE, LLC, (hereinafter "ITE") a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, having offices at 424 Wards Corner Road, Loveland, OH 45140, is the owner by assignment of an invention entitled PORTABLE BEVERAGE CONTAINER WITH SELF OPENING HINGED LID made by its employees, David K. Mackenzie, Thomas Remm and Bryan Keller, which invention is the subject of United States Patent Application S.N. 13/733,422 filed on January 3, 2013;

WHEREAS, Tervis Tumbler Company (hereinafter Tervis Tumbler), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida, having offices at 201 Triple Diamond Blvd., North Venice, FL 34275, wishes to have assigned to it by ITE all of ITE's right title and interest in and to said invention, said above identified application and any other application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based on said invention, including all divisional, continuing, renewal, reissue, or other applications based upon said application and for all foreign patents based on said design invention or on any of said applications and/or claiming priority therefrom (hereinafter referred to as the "Patent Rights"); and

WHEREAS, ITE is desirous of assigning all of its right title and interest in and to said Patent Rights to Tervis Tumbles.

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ITE, by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto the said Tervis Tumbler, its entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States, its territories and all countries foreign thereto in and to the Patent Rights.

TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED by said Tervis Tumbler, and its legal representatives and assigns to the full ends of the terms for which said patents, or any of them, have been granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ITE had no sale and assignment of said interest been made; and ITE does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon the said Patent Rights to Tervis Tumbler.

PATENT REEL: 041932 FRAME: 0970 ITE hereby agrees for itself, its legal representatives, successors and assigns to execute without further consideration, any further legal documents and any further assignments and any releases, reissues, renewals or other applications for Letters Patent that may be deemed necessary by Tervis Tumbler fully to secure to Tervis Tumbler its interest as aforesaid in and to said Patent Rights or any part thereof.

ITE does hereby covenant for itself, its legal representatives, successors and assigns and agree with Tervis Tumbler, and its legal representatives, as of date of the execution of this Assignment that ITE then had good right and title in and to the Patent Rights and that ITE has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ITE has duly caused this Assignment to be executed and to be effective as of the date first set forth below. Daniel Lehr, who is signing this Assignment on behalf of ITE as its President warrants that he has the authority to enter into this Assignment on behalf of ITE and that ITE will be bound hereby.

ITE, LLC (ITE)

Dated: \_\_//9/13\_\_\_

Daniel Lehr, President

STATE OF OHIO

SS:

COUNTY OF Hamilton

Before me personally appeared Daniel Lehr, the President of ITE, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed this 9% day of 30000, 2013.

Angela Elity

Notary Public, State of Ohlo My Commission Expires 10-20-2014

*I.O.*......(SEA

Notary Public